Net carrying value (As at March 31, 2020) 317.42   2,686.47   363.87   1,073.98   54.79   19.81   13.67   6.38   4,536.39

Net carrying value (As at March 31, 2021) -   2,547.33   298.69   918.63   44.28   17.32   7.83   4.63   3,838.71

Notes:

-
Note 3 (ii) : Capital work-in-progress

(Rupees in Lacs)

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Opening balance 4.17   0.33
Additions during the year* 81.45   246.83

Transfer to property, plant and equipment (81.69)   (242.99)

Closing Balance 3.93   4.17

*The Company accounts for all capitalization of property, plant and equipment through capital work in progress and therefore the movement in capital work in progress is the difference between closing and opening balance of capital work in
progress as adjusted in addition to property, plant and equipment.

HIRANANDANI HEALTHCARE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(a) Building included flats for which sale has been approved by Board of Directors of the Company. The disposal is expected to be executed in the next twelve months following the date of financial statements and accordingly the buldings are
classified as asset held for sale as at March 31, 2021.

Note 3 (iii) : Intangible assets
(Rupees in Lacs)

Computer Software Total

345.01   345.01
198.15   198.15
543.16   543.16

4.86   4.86
548.02   548.02

213.71   213.71
83.40   83.40

297.11   297.11
87.02   87.02

384.13   384.13
246.05   246.05
163.89   163.89

Note 3 (iv) : Intangible assets under development
(Rupees in Lacs)

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Opening balance -   72.16
Additions during the year* 11.92   125.99
Transfer to intangible assets (4.86)   (198.15)
Closing Balance 7.06   -

Charge for the year
As at March 31, 2021
Carrying value (As at March 31, 2020)
Carrying value (As at March 31, 2021)

HIRANANDANI HEALTHCARE PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

*The Company accounts for all capitalisation of intangible assets through intangible assets under development and therefore the movement in
intangible assets under development is the difference between closing and opening balance of intangible assets under development as adjusted
in intangible assets.

Particulars
Gross carrying value
As at April 1, 2019
Additions
As at March 31, 2020
Additions
As at March 31, 2021

Accumulated amortisation
As at April 1, 2019
Charge for the year
As at March 31, 2020

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020

(Rupees in lacs) (Rupees in lacs)
4a. Loans

Non-current - at amortised cost
Considered good
Security deposits 84.32   83.89

84.32   83.89
Current - at amortised cost
Considered good
Security deposits 16.06   16.01

16.06   16.01
4b. Other financial assets

Non-current
Considered good
Deposits with maturity of more than 12 months -   6.47
Interest accrued but not due on deposits -   0.23

-   6.70
Current
Considered good
Interest accrued but not due on deposits 0.16   0.16
Other recoverable 5.26   0.82
Unbilled revenue 236.64   86.62

242.06   87.60
5. Deferred tax (net)

The following is the analysis of movement of deferred tax assets

Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

(Rupees in lacs)
 As at

April 01, 2019
 Recognised in

Statement of profit or
loss

 Recognised in OCI  As at
March 31, 2020

Deferred tax liability in relation to:

Property, plant and equipment 517.40   (517.40)   -   -
TOTAL 517.40   (517.40)   -   -

Deferred tax assets in relation to:

 Carry forward business losses and unabsorbed depreciation 311.70   (311.70)   -   -
Loss allowance 272.16   (272.16)   -   -
Employee benefits 48.83   (48.83)   -   -

MAT credit entitlement 578.40   (578.40)   -   -
TOTAL 1,211.09   (1,211.09)   -   -

Net deferred tax asset / (liability) 693.69   (693.69)   -   -

No defferred tax charge/(credit) has been recognised in the current year as in the absence of certainty of future taxable profits, deferred tax asset has been recognised only to the extent of deferred tax
Analysis of temporary tax differences on which deferred tax has not been recognised is as below:

Amount of deferred tax asset/ liability not recognised

Deferred tax assets
205.50   169.30

Unabsorbed Depreciation 519.52   475.24
MAT credit entitlement 578.38   578.38